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IN THE  COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE, UDALGURI, ASSAM 

 

Present    :  Sri A.K.Borah, 

Sessions Judge, Udalguri, Assam.  

 

Reference    : Sessions Case No. 160(U) 14.  

   

Complainant             :      State 

               Vs 

Accused       :  Sri Ajit Basumatary @ Khansa 

 

Charges : U/Ss. 25(1A) Arms Act. 

 

Dates of hearing  :  17.1.15, 5.2.15, 27.2.15, 28.4.15. 

Date of Judgment  : 28.4.2015. 

For the State  : Mr. B.Das, Public Prosecutor. 

For the accused : Mr. D.K.Boro, Advocate. 

 

J U D G M E N T 

 

1.  In this case accused Sri Ajit Basumatary @ Khansa is put for trial for 

allegation of charge U/S 25(1A) Arms Act. 

 2. The various fact leading to institution of this case, according to FIR, in 

brief, is that on 14.9.14 at about 21 hours, the informant got an information 

from 3 FIV, 4, CISU that there is a suspected NDFB linkman present in village 

Mainaguri alongwith weapon. At about 2230 hours a party under the leadership 

of Captain Ullas Kumar alongwith some officers of the said unit and O/C, 

Mazbat P.S. Dipak Das alongwith six constables moved to village Mainaguri. 

After searching the specific house nothing was found in the house. Ajit 

Basumatary the owner of the house apprehended at about 2300 hours. After 

spot interrogation the individual confessed that he hided the weapon in village 

Adarsha gaon. Then the operation partyh moved to the village Adarsha gaon 

as shown by said Ajit recovered from his village and the following items were 

recovered.  
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Recoveries:- .22 country made, maganige .22 rifle-1, round .22 rifle -08. Hence 

this prosecution case. The complainant Swami Paramhans Rabha of C.Coy filed 

the ejahar before the O/C, Mazbat P.S. 

 

3. On being received the FIR, the O/C, Mazbat P.S. registered the case 

vide Mazbat P.S. case No. 49/14 U/S 25(1A) Arms Act R/W 10/13 UA(P) Act. 

After completion of usual investigation the O/C, Mazbat P.S. sent  up the case 

for trial against the accused person U/S 25(1A) Arms Act. 

 

4. On being appeared accused person before the court of ld. CJM, 

Udalguri committed the case record to this court for trial. On being appeared 

accused  before this court after hearing both parties charge framed U/S 25(1A) 

Arms Act. Particulars of the charge is read over and explained to the accused, 

to which he pleaded not guilty and claims to be tried.   

5.  To substantiate the case, prosecution examined as many as twelve 

numbers of  witnesses no way reveal any incriminating materials as to any 

alleged offence against the accused. Besides, the seizure witness PW.5 and 

complainant stated nothing about the alleged seizure of the arms from the 

possession of the accused. That apart according to statement of complainant, 

complainant at the time of seizure could not provide the mandatory provision 

of  100 Cr.P.C. 

 I have also heard ld. P.P., Udalguri.  

 On close scrutiny of the statement of witnesses recorded so far, it 

appears that out of 16 numbers of calendar witnesses 12 numbers of witnesses 

were examined including the complainant and seizure witness. So, even if 

examine the remaining witness including the I.O. prosecution case would not 

develop even if examine the remaining witnesses. 

  It has been held in S. Rama Reddy Vs. R. Ramy Reddy, reported in AIR 

(SC) (2008) 2006 that speedy trial is the fundamental right of the accused 

person.  

 Considering the aforesaid view coupled with the aforesaid mandate of 

the Hon’ble Apex Court, prosecution evidence is closed.  

 Accused is examined U/S 313 Cr.P.C. All the allegations made against 

the accused person and evidence appears against the accused  put before him 
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for his explanation where he denied the evidence and allegation and declined 

to give defence evidence.  

6. I have also heard argument put forward by ld. Counsel for both sides.   

 

   POINTS FOR DETERMINATION   

 

7. The point for decision in this case is whether on or about 2300 hours of 

14.9.14 of Mainaguri under Mazbat P.S. accused possessed one .22 country 

made Rifle, one magazine of .22 Rifle  and eight rounds of .22 Rifle in 

contravention of Section 7 of the Arms Act?  

 DECISIONS, DISCUSONS AND REASONS FOR DECISION 

8. To arrive at a judicial decision, let me appreciate the evidence on 

record.  

9.  PW1, the complainant Swami Parasans Rabha stated he filed the Ejahar 

Ext.1. Ext.1 (1) is  his signature. On 15.9.14 he was posted as a warrant officer 

of C Coy of Assam rifle. On that day they received an secret information that 

accused kept some illegal weapon in his hand. Accordingly, he alongwith one 

JCO, two constable of 36 Assam Rifles, one commission officer, 12 numbers of 

army personnel and O/C of Mazbat P.S. alongwith 6 constable went to the 

house of accused at Mainaguri. They searched the house of the accused but 

could not recovered any weapon. According to guidance of the accused they 

recovered one .22 rifle, one magazine and eight round of .22 rifle. They seized 

it. After seized the said arms and ammunition they handed it over to O/C, 

Mazbat P.S. Ext.2 is the said seizure list. Ext.2(1) is his signature.  

 In cross-examination he admitted that he received the information at 

about 9 am of 14.9.14. He cannot recall the name of other 12 numbers of 

army personnel. They could not recover any weapon from the house of the 

accused. But they have seized the said weapon from another house of accused 

which is situated at about 9 km. After seized the said documents, by the Ullash 

Kumar he went inside the house of the accused. There were many people 

resides near the house of the accused. The ejahar was written by captain Ullas 

Kumar but he only put signature thereon. 

10.  PW.2, Karendra Brahma stated that the incident took place on 15.9.14. 

At  the relevant time while he returned from school he was called by police.  
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 In cross-examination he admitted that according to him the accused 

was not involved in any organization.  

11. PW.3, Ranjit Brahma stated that he heard that accused was caught by 

police. At the relevant time he was busy in thrashing paddy at their paddy 

filed. Police requested to show the house of the accused.  

 In cross-examination he admitted that accused has shifted to Mazbat in 

five years ago. He further admitted that he has not seen accused involved in 

any immoral activities. 

 

12.  PW. 4, Pabitra Mochahary stated that though he has not seen the 

incident but he came to know that accused was caught by military but he 

cannot say why accused was apprehended by military.  

13. PW.5, Swambar Narzary stated on 14.9.14 according to direction of 

police he put a thumb impression in a blank paper. He has not seen any 

material seized by the police.  

14.  PW.6 Balen Basumatary stated that his house is situated at a distance 

of 15 KM from the house of the accused. At the relevant time police asked him 

to put one signature. Accordingly, he put signature but he cannot say why 

police has obtained his signature.  

15. PW.7, Jagguram Deka stated that at the relevant time army and police 

jointly apprehended a young boy from Adarshagaon. They (police and military) 

recovered one pistol. On that day, an old man was also apprehended by 

military. The said old man disclosed that one .22 rifle and ammunition was 

kept by accused in their home. As leaded by the said old man they went to the 

place of occurrence and also apprehended the accused. As shown by said old 

man one.22 rifle and 5 numbers of live ammunition was recovered. The police 

personnel including the O.C. seized the said .22 rifle vide Ext.2. Ext.2(2) is  his 

signature.  

 In cross-examination he admitted that a pistol was recovered from the 

possession of young boy. As shown by old man one .22 rifle was recovered. He 

clearly stated that nothing was recovered from the possession of the accused. 

In fact, the police personnel did not recover any arms and ammunition as 

shown by accused.  
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16.  PW.8, Anita Brahma, PW.9, Biswanath Brahma, PW.10, Arun Ch. Pathak 

stated nothing about the incident.  

17. PW.11, Deben Ch. Gohaign stated that on 7.11.14 while he was posted 

as armourer cum Hav. At 12th A.P. Bn., Jamugurihat, Sonitpur, he has received 

one packet sent through Memo No. UDL/CRIME/26/2014/4158-59 dated 

21.10.14 whereby advising to examine arms and ammunitions only  in 

connection with Mazbat P.S. case No.49/14. The said packet   was contained in 

one wooden box wrapped with cloth and sealed packet. On opening the said 

packet, he found the following MR. No.38/14. He has been asked to examine 

one number of .22 Bore rifle with 1 (one) No. magazine factory made which is 

marked as Ext.A.  

Marks:- Registration No. = Nil. 

   Bore = .5 cm. 

8 (eight) round of .22 ball live ammunitions factory made which are collectively  

marked as Ext. B. 

Marks:- Head stamp:- 

              K.F.= 8 rounds. 

Opinion:-  

Ext.A and B are factory made firearms. 

Ext.A is found serviceable at the time of examination. 

Ext.B are live ammunitions at the time of examination. 

Ext.A B are dangerous to human life. 

Ext.3 is his report  and Ext.3(1) is his signature. Mat. Ext.1 is the said seized 

rifle. 

  

    In his cross-examination he admitted that he has cleared the 

examination on 31.11.14. The arms and ammunitions were contained in a 

sealed wooden packet. The said sealed packet was sent by S.P., Crime Branch 

of Udalguri. The said arms bears no any registration number. Though he has 

mentioned Ext.B is serviceable but he has not tested after shot it. The rifle was 

not found loaded.  

 

18. PW.12, Sunil Mochahary stated nothing against the accused.  

19.  These much is the evidence of prosecution.  
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20. Defence plea is total denial.  

21. I have heard the ld. Counsel for both sides. 

22.  Ld counsel for accused submitted to acquit the accused on the ground 

that (1) prosecution failed to prove the seizure list i.e. Ext.2. (2) The seizing 

authority failed to comply the mandatory provision U/S 100 Cr.P.C. at the time 

of search and seizure. (3) The alleged seized article has not been produced 

before the court. (4) The seizure witness stated nothing about the seizure 

before the court.  

23. On the other hand ld. P.P. submitted to convict the accused under the 

charged section as prosecution ably prove the alleged charge.  

24. Keeping in mind the rival submissions submitted by both parties I am 

going to dispose the case as follows.  

25.  The Section 25 (1A) Arms Act stated as follows:-  

“ Whoever acquired, has in his possession or carries any prohibited arms or 

prohibited ammunition in contravention of Section 7 shall be punishable with 

imprisonment  for a term whish shall not be less than fiver years, but which 

may extend to ten years and shall also be liable to fine.”  

26. U/S 7 of the Arms Act 1959 stated Prohibition or acquisition or 

possession, or of manufacture or sale, of prohibited arms or prohibited 

ammunition. No person shall-  

(a) acquire, have in his possession or carry; or 

(b) use manufracture, sell, transfer, convert, repair, test or prove; or 

(c) expose or offer for sale or transfer  or have in his possession for sale, 

transfer, conversion, repair, test or prove; 

any prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition unless he has been specially 

authorized by the Central Government in this behalf.  

27. It has been held in Abdul Rasid Vs State, 2011 CrLJ 1280 (J & K), it has 

been held that - 

 “Investigating Officer himself admitted that he had neither seen arms 

or ammunitions nor sent to FSL for analysis. Even his offence 7/25 were set 

aside as prosecution has failed to prove the commission of offence punishable 

7/25.” 

28. In the instant case, as stated above, the prosecution has failed to prove 

the seizure of the alleged one country made .22 rifle and eight rounds of .22 
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rifle. PW.1, the complainant stated nothing was recovered from the possession 

of accused. Similarly PW.2,3,4,5,6 had stated nothing that aforesaid .22 rile 

alongwith eight rounds of ammunition were recovered from the accused. On 

the other hand PW.7 stated that the aforesaid arms and ammunition was 

recovered as shown by an old man. His statement is silent that aforesaid 

weapons was recovered from the possession of the accused. So, the 

possession of the alleged .22 rifle and eight rounds of ammunition were 

recovered from the  accused is not proved.  

 

29.  A close scrutiny of the seizure list it appears that the SI of Police  Dipak 

Das  of Mazbat P.S. seized one country made rifle alongwith magazine and 

eight rounds of ammunition were recovered from the possession of accused. 

But seizure witness UBC Joggu Ram Deka and the compliant has not supported 

the seizure in their evidence.  

 

30.  Under such circumstances Ext.2 does not prove.  

 

31.  It has been held by Hon,ble Apex Court in State of Panjub Vs. Gurnam 

Singh, reported in AIR 1984 SC 1799 (1) that – 

 

“It is unsafe to convict the appellant merely on the basis of uncorroborated 

evidence pertaining to the alleged recovery of weapon at the instant of 

respondent. The respondent is, therefore, entitled to benefit of reasonable 

doubt.”  

32.  Here in the instant case, there is no any evidence adduced by 

prosecution to corroborate as to the alleged search and seize. So, with the 

evidence of PWs recorded so far  in the present case cannot warrant the 

conviction of accused. 

 

33. As such, the seizure was conducted not according to U/S 100 Cr.P.C. 

34. As discussed above, prosecution has failed to prove the seizure  i.e. 

Ext.1 as the same bears no signature accused from whom the said two 303 

ammunition alleged to be recovered. Besides the seizure two numbers of 303 

ammunitions are not produced  before the court.   
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35. The rule is that is any suspicious article is recovered from any persons 

he may be an accused. The seizure authority is to obtain signature from whom 

it was seized. But here in this case there is no signature of accused in Ext.1 as 

stated herein before.  

 

36.  As discussed above prosecution failed to prove the seizure as the same 

is contradictory to the FIR. Besides, the .22 rifle and eight rounds of 

ammunition of .22 rifle are not produced before the court. 

37. In view of the aforesaid discussion, I am bound to hold that prosecution 

has categorically failed to prove the alleged charge against the accused beyond 

any reasonable doubt and as such, the accused is acquitted from the charge 

leveled against him  and  set him at liberty forthwith.  

Let the GR case No.1018/14 be sent to the ld. committal court 

alongwith a copy of judgment.  

The seized goods may be confiscated to the State after the expiry of 

the period of appeal. 

 Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 28th  day of 

April,2015 at Udalguri Court. 

 

(A.K.Borah)                                                                                                                                  

Sessions Judge, 

Udalguri, BTAD. 

 

Dictated and corrected by me 

and each page bears by signature. 

 

 

    (A.K.Borah)                                                                                                                                  

Sessions Judge, 

        Udalguri, BTAD. 

 

Transcribed and typed by me:- 

 

(Jitumani Sarma/Steno.) 
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